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April 27, 1990

Mr. Dan Dineen

Lakeshore Financial

21060 Reciwood Rd., Suite 250
Castro Valley, Ca. 24546

Re: Workplan-Proposal for Soil and Groundwater Investigation Services at
2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley

Dear Mr. Dineen,

The following |s Aqua Science Engineer’s workp!an-proposal for a preliminary site
assessment to be conducted at the site referenced above. The scope of work was
developed from the Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation .
‘and Investigation of Underground Tanks of June 2, 1988, revised April, 1989. The
format for the proposal is from the Workplan for Initial Subsurface
Investigation, Proposal Format attachment that accompanied recent correspondence
from the Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materlals
Program offices,

I. INTRODUCTION

A. Statement of Work Scope:

A soil and groundwater investigation is to be conducted at 2896 Castro Valley
Blvd. in Castro Valley, Ca., as a result of earlier investigative activities at
the site. The site assessment has been mandated by May 8, 1989 correspondence
from the Aiameda County Dept. of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials
Program. The May 8 letter requires that the vertical and horizontal extent of
gasoline and waste oll contaminatlon in the soils and grounawater be determined.

B. Site Location:

The site is located on the northwest corner of Castro Valley Blvd. and Anita Ave.
in Castro Valiey, about i/4 mile rorth of Interstate 580 (Figure 1). The site
reljef {5 low., and the surrounding area slopes gently toward the south.

C.D. Background and Site History:

A gas station operated at the site prior to June, 1987, when 1-%5,000, 1-7,500,
and 1-10,000 gallon gascline storage tanks were removed, in addition to 1-300
gallon waste oii tank removal from a separate pit a few feet away. The detaiis
cf the tank removal and associated sampiing are summarized in the project report
of June 30, 1987, by Geonomics Inc. (Appendix A).

The project report of October 26, 1986, by JHA Geotechnical Consultants detalls
the methods and findings of a soil boring and sampling job which indicated TPH

contamination of the soils around the perimeter of the tank cluster at between

1.3 ang 267 ppm TPH, several months prior to the tank removals (Appendix AJ.

Another soil boring and sampling project conducted by Giles Engineering in
January of 1988 showed motorfuei contamination of scils very near the
S0} ! groundwater jnterface (Appendix A).
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An estimate of the amount of fuel products lost Into the soils was not made. To
date, no other Investigative work i1s known to have been performed at the site.

[I. SITE DESCRIPTION

A. Vicinity Description and Hydrogeologic Setting:

The site rests upon recent alluvial deposits in a valley with dimensions of
several miles. The inferred iocation of the East Chabot Fauit runs in a NW-SE
direction within 1,000 feet west of the site. Groundwater has been encounterasd
during previous investigative work at about 12-13 feet depth below grade.

B, C. Vicinity Map:

Though the tanks and pumps have been removed, the building and pump islands
remain. Figure 2 gives the layout of those facilities and the locations of the
proposed borings and meonitoring wells,

D. Existing Soil Contamination and Excavation:

Sol! samples obtained during the October, 1986 boring and sampling job were
obtained from native soil at 10 feet depth from the borings which are proximal to
the gas tanks, and from native soil at 6 feet depth near the waste oil tank. The
samples were collected into tubes of some kind by methods unknown to this
company. The soil samples showed from 1.3 to 267 ppm TPH as gasoline and 1.3 ppm
TPH as diesel or oil In the sample near the waste oil tank (Table 1). The soils
were |ogged as baserock from 0-4 feet depth and sandy clay from 3-4 feet down to
10 feet depth.

Soil samples associated with the tank removals of June, 1987 indicated no TPH as
gasoline contamination of the native soils at each end of the 10,000 and 7,500
galton tanks. The 5,000 gallon tank soil sample from opposite the fill end
showed 100 ppm TPH as gas, 200 ppb toluene, and 2,200 ppb total xylenes. These
samples were obtained from 1! feet below grade, at the soil/groundwater
interface, about 1 foot above the bottoms of the gas tanks. A sheen was noted on
the groundwater within the tankpit.

The sample from beneath the waste oil tank showed 5,300 ppm TPH as diesel/waste
oil, 16,000 ppm total oil and grease, and BTXE concentrations indicative of
gasoline contamination. A composite sample of solls excavated from the gas
tankpit yeilded 15 ppm TPH as gas and 1,100 ppb tota! xylenes. The soil from the
gas tankpit was cailed medium sand. Another composited sample of soils from the
waste oil tankpit showed 2,900 ppm TPH as diesel/waste oil and 7,100 ppm total
oil and grease. The sampling methods used are unknown to this company. It is
not known to this company where the excavated soil ended up. The tank removal
permits have not been provided to ASE.

The compiete Giles report has not been provided to ASE and it can be stated only
that soil contamination was apparent at the fill ends of the gas tank cluster at
apbout 10 feet depth. The soils encountered during drilling were logged as clayey
silt, sandy silt, and gravelly silt from grade to as much as 20 feet depth.

From the information gathered thusfar, it appears that no Qtilities or problems
were encountered during any of the previous investigative work, though USA will
be notified as required before commencement of further underground work.

Monitoring well construction permits will be obtained before monitoring well
drilling is Initiated.




[II. Pian For Determining the Extent of Sojl Contamination On Site

The plan for determining the extent of sci! ang groundwater contamination
includes drilling, sampling, and analysis of soils and groundwater at the site.

A.B. Describe Method/Technique for Determining the Extent of Soil Contamination
on Site:

Boring Methods, Numbers, Locatlons, Abandonment

To determine the extent of soi! and groundwater contamination present at the
site, up to 7 borings are proposed, three of which will be converted to
manitoring wells. The United Soil Classification System will be used by a
geclogist to make a continuous log of each boring. A Mobile B-6! or B-57
drilling rig with 8 inch hollow stem augers will be used to drill al! borings.
At all boring locations, drilling will proceed down to first encountered water.
At all proposed monitoring well locations drilling will proceed to as much as 25
feet,

A monitoring well (MW-1) will be driiled and installed about |5 feet due south of
‘the ‘southwest corner of the building and a few feet southwest of the waste oil
tankpit (Figure 2). MW-2 will be located within 20 feet northeast of the gas
lankpit. MW-3 is to be drilled at a point south of the gas tankpit very near the
south property line and Castro Valley Blvd.

All three wells will be constructed of 2 inch Schedule 40 PVC casing, with up to
10 feet of .010" slotted schedule 40 PVC, up to 2 feet above the first water
level to allow for seasonal fluctuations (Figure 4). The well casing will be
inserted through the augers, followed by #3 washed sand through the augers in |
to 2 foot lifts up to at least 2 feet above the perforated casing. One foot of
bentonite pellets will be placed above the sand and activated with some water.
The seal will be finished up to the surface with cement, and a locking cap and
surface cover will be installed., The wells will be surveyed by a Registered Land
Surveyor and water levei measurements taken. The local groundwater gradient wilil
be determined from the elevations of groundwater at the three well locations.

« It has been established that the tankpit area soils and groundwater have been
impacted by motorfuel contamination. Four sojl borings (B-{ through B-4) will be
drilled to 13 feet maximum and sampled at locations which, with the monitoring
wells, will have made a perimeter around the entire site. B-1 will be drilled
Just south of the location of the formerly stockpiled soils. B-2 will be drilled
In the vicinity of the pump islands. B-3 and B-4 wil] be located east of the
tankpit and east of the building, respectively, near the western and eastern
property iines.

The four soil borings will be backfilled with Portland cement which will be
pumped through a tremmie hose from the bottom of each boring up to criginal
grade.




Sot] Classlficatlon and Sampling Methods

Each boring will be continuously logged on site by a geologist using the United
Soil Classification System. Undisturbed soil samples will be taken at 5 foot
intervals with a hammer driven California Split Spoon sampler as drilling
progresses, starting at 5 feet depth. The samples will be collected in
preclieaned 2" X 6" brass tubes and sealed with plastic caps and tape. All
sampl ing equipment will be cleaned with a brush in a bucket of TSP solution and
rinsed twice between samplings. The drilling rig and augers will be high
pressure hot washed before arriving on site and between borings.

C. Describe Methods/Criteria for Screening Scil and Storing Soil

Scil samples obtained during drilling will be screened with an organic vapor
analyzer in the field and all samples yellding a positive reading of any kind
will be submitted for analysis,

Soil cuttings generated during drilling will be stored with plastic sheeting
beneath and over the soil, pending lab analyses for later disposal. On site
treatment of contaminated soils is not a part of the workplan.

D. Security Measures

A working area will be established with barricades and warning tape around the
drill rig. Within the working area only authorized personnel will be allowed.

IV. Plan For Determining Groundwater Contamination
A. Placement and Rationale For Monitoring Well Piacement

The three monitoring wells essentially surround the tankpit at distances from
.points with known contamination to show that whatever groundwater contamination
may exist has not migrated offsite., The three wells are located to allow good
triangulation of survey points in a groundwater gradient determination, as well
as to obtain sample points from specific areas of concern, as noted above. Wetl
construction permits from Alameda County Water District, Zone 7. will be obtained
Prior to monitoring well dritling. —

B. Monitoring Well Drilling and Installation Specs.

Monitoring wells MW-1, 2, 3 will be driiled as described above, All three wells
will be constructed of 2 inch Schedule 40 PVC casing, with 10 feet of .010"
slotted schedule 40 PVC (Figure 4). The well casing will be inserted through the
augers, followed by #3 washed sand through the augers in 1 to 2 foot lifts up to
at !east 2 feet above the perforated casing. One foot of bentonite peliets will
‘ze placed above the sand and activated with some water. The seal will be
finished up to the surface with cement, and a locking cap and surface cover will
be installed.

Soil samples will be collected at 5 foot intervais, starting at 5 feet depth,
obtained a8 described above.




C. Groundwater Sampling Plans

The welis will be developed by the bailing of water into drums untl! the water
appears to be reasonably clear. The water’s clearness will be determined
subjectively as bailing proceeds. Wells will be tested for sheen and free
product by filling the first bailer only half full. Odors will be checked for
nasatly. The wells will be sampled as per Pratt Consulting Company’s Monitoring
Well Protocol of April, 1989 (Appendix B). All soil and groundwater samples to
be submitted for analysis will be immediately placed into-a cooler with ice and
submitted to a State Certified Analytical Laboratory following chain of custoay
Rrocedures. for TPH as gasoiine with BTXE distinction using EPA methods T
8015/8020/602. Samples from MW-1 and B-1 will pe additionally analyzed for tota!
oil and grease (method 503d & e), TPH as diesel, chlorinated hydrocarbons using
EPA method 8010/601, prioirty metals (ICAP/AA), and for PCBs, PCP, PNA, and
creosote using EPA method 8270.

Laboratory analysis reports witl have QOA/GC data on the report itself, and
groundwater samples will be analyzed with a duplicate and a blank. Purged water
will be stored on site in drums until labgoratory analyses are available,

The wells will be surveyed by a Registered Land Surveyor to an established
benchmark to .01 feet accuracy. Water level measurements will be taken as per
Pratt Consulting Co. protocol.

Chain of custohy documentation shall accompany every soil and groundwater sample
from the site to the laboratory.

V. Site Safety

Prior to commencement of investigative activities each day, a site safety meeting
will be heid at the designated command post which will be a vehicle which is
proximal to the working area. Emergency procedures to follow in case of fire or
severe injury or explosion will be outlined at site safety meetings. The hazards
of the known or suspected chemicals on site will be explained at these meetings.
Level D protection [s the anticipated maximum amount of protection needed. A
site safety plan wiil be on site at all times, along with a map which will show
the location of nearby medical facilities. The safety plan will adhere to 29
CFR, Part 1910.120 (i) (2) guidelines.. T S e

A working area will be established with barricades and warning tape to delineate
the zone where hardhats, steel toed shoes must be worn, and where unauthorized
personnel will not be allowed.

Drilting will not be conducted during lightning storms. If, during drilling,
product odors emanating from the hole are deemed to be substantial, drilling
cecsonnel will wear Tyvek sults and rubber gloves. Respirators equipped with
organic vapor cartridges may be worn as well under these drilling conditions,




REPORTING

A complete report of methods, findinas, and conclusions will be submitted to the
client for forwarding to all appropriate agencies within 30 days of the

completion of the investigation. The report will be submitted under the seal of
a quaillfied, Cailfornia-Registered Civil Engineer, Mr. Greg Burg (#C36208). Mr.

Burag has lmplimented and managed dozens of site investigations for Agua Science
Engineers in the last 2 years.
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Figure 3
Typical Monitoring Well

Locking Lid
or Locking Cop

Casing

Minimum Well Diometer
2.0 inthes

2-6 Inches

Annuloer Seol
{Neot Cement)

— 1-2 feet bentonite pellets

Grovel Pock Envelope
to 2 feet above perfs.

. well Scz‘u%n or Perforoud Casing
- up to eet of perf

-, .

:l K

=k

N iy -

N :

ot LY

% Net Te Scele

A R s A

Neat Cement Backfill

TYPICAL MONITORING FACILITY




APPENDIX A

PREVIOUS
INVESTIGATIVE WORK




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. XEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH
Hazargous Materiais Program

30 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakiand. CA 34621

@15 271-4320

May 38, 1989

Mr. Walter Quigley
4662 Lockridge Way
Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: SOIL AND GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION, 2896 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.,
CASTRO VALLEY: REQUEST FOR SITE ASSESSMENT

Dear Mr. Quigley:

Our cffice has completed a review of several geotechnical reports and
tank clilosure documents generat=d DY various csonsultants, dating fzom
October 28, 1986 to February 2, 1988, concerning the referenced
site. As was outlined in the most recent repor:t by Giles Engineering
Associates, Inc. for Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc. of Salt Lake Citvy,
Utah and dated February 2, 1388, significant soil contamination was
evidenced in several borings advanced during site expleoration
activities performed by this firm. Prior reports by Geocnomics, Inc.
and JHA Geotechnical Consultants, Inc., dated June 30, 1987 and
October 28, 1986, respectively, confirm the presence of hydrocarbon
contamination in soils associated with the fuel tank cluster and
wasts oil tank. The referenced Geonomics, Inc. report was generated
following closure in June 1987 of three (3) fuel and one (1) waste
01l underground storage tanks {UST). This report identified ground-
water contamination in the vicinity of the 5000-gallon gasoline tank.
Further, soil samples collected from native soil below the waste oil
UST contained up to 1.6% (15,000 ppm) of total oil and grease (T0G)
and 5300 ppm of total petroleum hydrocarbens characterized as
gasoline (TPH-G). The waste o0il UST was also observed to suffer frecm
severe corrosion and multiple holes. Contamination of this magnitude
(> 100 ppm) is referred to as a "confirmed release" by the Regional
Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Reg:ion {3WeCB;.

Due to this site's "confirmed release" status and the groundwater
contamination already identified at this site, additional investi-
gative work must be performed to further define the extent of
vertical and lateral impact upon groundwater and soils resulting from
the noted contamination. The information gathered by this investiga-
tion must be used to determine an appropriate course of action to




Mr. Walter Quigley

RE: 2896 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castroc Valley

May 8, 1989

Page 2 of 3

remediate the site. This site asssssment should be cconducgted

accordance with the RWQCE Staff Recommendations for Initial
Evaluaticn and Investigation of Underground Tanks. The major
alements of such an investigation are summarized in the attached

Appendix A.

In order to proceed with the site investigation, you should obtain
professional services from a reputable engineering/geotechnical
consulting firm. The responsibility of your consultant is to submit
for review a proposal outlining planned activities pertinent to
meeting the criteria outlined in this letter and the attached
Appendix A. Once the site assessment has been completed, a technical
report summarizing site related activities and conclusions must be
submitted to this office and RWQCB. All reports and proposals must
be submitted under seal of a California-Certified Engineering
Geologist, California-Registered Geologist, or Califernia-Registered
Civil Engineer. '

This office will oversee the site assessment for the referenced site.
This oversight will include our review and comment o werlk propesals,
and technical guidance on. appropriate investigative apprcaches. How-

ever, the issuance of monitoring well installation permits will be
through Zone 7. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency 1if
it is determined following the site assessment that there has been a
substantial impact upon groundwater.

Please submit a Site Assessment proposal within 30 days of the
receipt of this letter. Accompanying this proposal must be a check
totalling $831 to help defer the cost of our review of this plan and
our oversight of the remediation process. This check should be made
out to the County of Alameda. A copy of this proposal should also be
sent to the RWQOCB (Attn: Scott Hugenberger) for their review.

Further, as was discussed previously in a telephone conversation
between yourself and Mr. Scott Seery of this office several weeks
ago, the storage of the waste oil UST in its current location, above-
grade on the east side of the station building, constitutes a safety
hazard. As such, it is in viclation of the Uniform Fire Code and
California Hazardous Waste Laws to continue to allow this tank to

oy

remain on-site. Therafo®e, you must properiy dispcse o Thls tank as
a hazardous wasce at a licensed trsatment. stcrage, or dispesal (TSD)
facility. The tank must be accompanied by a Uniform Hazardous Waste
Manifest. This activity must also occur within thirty (30} days of
your receipt of this letter. You must provide a copy to this office
of the manifest used to document this tank's disposal.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o

AGENCY (&2
DAVID J. KEARS, Director ,

Telephone Number (41 5}

March 1, 1990

Mr. Greg Gouvea

Adqua Science Engineers, Inc.
P. 0. Box 535

San Ramon, cCaA 94583

RE: SOIL/GROUNDWATER WORKPLAN PROPOSAL, 2896 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, ,
CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Gouvesa:

This letter is in response to our review of the January 10, 1999
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. workplan proposal for the investigation

of subsurface contamination at the referenced site. The noted

1} All repecrts and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Reqistered Geologist, -Certified Engineering
Geologist, or -Registered civil Engineer. Include a state~
ment of qualifications:

2) Based upon local topography and surface water drainage

MW-1 be movegq approximately 15-20 feet te the southeast from
~ its proposed location. This will place MW-1 within 10-feet
and somewhat southwest of the former waste oil tank pit,
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Mr. Greg Gouvea

RE: 2896 Castro Valley Blvd.
March 1, 1990

Page 2 of 3

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

Concerns about potential contaminant migration in the
direction of the original location of proposed MW-1 can be
resolved through advancement of an additional boring in this
area. Following completion of the current phase of work and
determination of the actual groundwater flow direction,
additional wells/borings may be required;

All borings not completed as wells should be advanced to
first groundwater, at a minimum. As indicated in the
January 10 proposal, soil samples from all borings should be
collected at 5~foot intervals. Additional samples are
required at any significant changes in lithology or zones
where field screening techniques identify auger cuttings
which appear "hot";

Describe methods for free product measurement, and obser-
vation of sheen and/or odor. This topic was not discussed
in the referenced Pratt Consulting Company monitoring
protocol {(Appendix B);

Consistant with RWQCB guidelines, soil samples collected

from MW-1 and other borings in proximity to the former waste

o0il tank pit, as well as water samples collected from MW-1
after development, should also be analyzed for: TPH-D;
priority metals (ICAP/AA); PCB, PCP, PNA and creosote (EPA

Method 8270). These tests are in addition to TPH-G, TOG

(Method 503 &/D & E) and Cl1HC (Method 8010/601)} analyses
previously cited in this proposal. Further, be certain
that the method used for TPH-G/D detection is that outlined
by the LUFT program (GC/FID}, and provide a discussion of
applicable preservation techniques;

Please be certain that the proposed Ssite safety Plan adheres
to guidelines specified under Part 1910.120 (i) (2) of 29 CFR;

Provide assurance that wells will be constructed undef appro-
priate Zone 7 permits;




Mr. Greg Gouvea

RE: 2896 Casro Valley Blvd.
March 1, 1990

Page 3 of 3

please submit, in a timely fashion, a response which adequately
addresses the previous list of items. This submittal may be in the
form of an addendum to the January 10 proposal. Additionally,
please submit copies of all reports, proposals and addenda to the
RWQCB (Attn: Lester Feldman), including the January 10 proposal.

Should you have any questions, please call me at 415/271-4320.

0. ( eery
dous Materials Specialist

S0S:mam

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda County

Department of Envircnmental Health

Lester Feldman, RWQCB

Howard Hatayama, DHS

Mike Hood, Alameda County Building and Inspection Department

Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Dept.

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

Dan Dineen, Lakeshore Financial

Files




om Geonomics
Nest Rincon Avenue l n c.

<ampbell, CA 95008 (403) 374-9116

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION

June 30, 1987

Mr. Dennis Wade

Battialion Chief

Castro Valley Fire Protection District
20336 San Miguel Avenue

Caatro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Chief Wade:

The attached report describes the soil sanpling and laboratory test results for
a tank removal project at 2896 Castro Valloy Blvd., Castro Valley, CA. The tank
removal work was performed on June 16, 1987.

I.;fgrou have any questions after reading the report, pleasa feel free to call cur
office.

‘Sincerely,
: ! 5'\3
- Frank W. Smith
Geologist

Encloaure

Geologists ' lnslmci.n' Geologlate




Sulte 212

100 West Rincoa Avenue Geonom ICS Page 1 of 3

Campbell, CA 95008 Inc: {408) 3749116
- . ENVIAONMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION :

June 30, 1987

Soil Sampling Report — Onderground Storage Tanks

Site address: 2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA

Type of work performed: Soil samples taken for laboratory testing during
removal of underground storage tanks.

Date sampled: 6/16/87

Number of tanks removed: 4

Tank — capacity {approx.), contents, type, depth to bottom:

A: 10,000 gal., gasoline, fiberglass, 12°

B: 7,500 gal., gasoline, unwrapped steel, 12'
€: 5,000 gal., gasoline, unwrapped steel, 12°*
b: 300 gel., waste oil, unwrapped steel, 5°

Soil samples:

Note: The water table was encountered at 11.0 ft, approximately 1 foot  sbove

the bottom of each of the three large tanks. It was decided, thorefore, to
collect soil samples from native soil adjacent to both ends of those tanksa, b
immediately above the water table. A sheen was showing on the surface of the
water in the vicinity of tank C. There was sheen on the surface of the water in
the vicinity of tank B, but less than that near tank C. The two couposite

samples were collected at.-the request of Castro Valley Fire Dcpartment Battalion
Chief, Dennis Wade.

Sample # Depth(ft) Location description (See attached Site Map)

TP147A-1 11.0 Native soil adjacent to fill end of tank A.

TP147A-2 11.0 Native.soil'agjacent to end opposite fill

end of tank A,

TP1478-1 11.0 Native soil adjacent to fill end of tank B.

TP147B-2 11.0 Native soil adjacent to_end opposite fill
end of tenk B.

TPl47C-1 11.0 Native e0il adjacent to fill end of tnnk C.

TP147C-2 11.0 ~ Native soil adjacent to end oppomite fill

end of tank C.

Ceologists | Engineering Geologists
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Soil samples (Continued):
TP147D 7.0 Native soil below center of tank D.

TP147E N/A Composite sample of bockfil] soil excavated
from around gasoline tanks.

TP147F N/A Coaposite sgggld of backfill moil excavated
_ from a waste oil tank,

Condition of tanks:

A: Good condition, po holes cbaerved.

- B: Some rust and pitting but no holes onserved. There was gaaoline—soaked
soil around the vapor recovery line which was connected to the fill
riser.

. C: Some rust noted at waterline, approx. one foot above bottom, otherwise

good condition.
D: Very rusted and corroded. Multiple holes observed.

Condition of soil taken for samples from excavation pit: The backfill acil from

the large tank pit was mediwm sand with a potroleum odor. Much of it wns

stained green. All native soil samples were silty clay. Samples TP147A-1, A-2,
<lnd and B-2 had no noticeable petroleum odor. Samples TP147B-1, C-1, and C-2

contained a slight petroleuam odor, Sample TP147D, from below the wnste oil
tank, was stained and had a nonspecific hydrocarbon odor.

Leboratory results: (lab report attached)

Sample Number Tested for: Test results
(ug/g = ppm)
(ug/kg = ppb)

22 4 TP147A-1 Total hydrocarbons (gasoling) Us

&'ty Benzene
4 Toluene

Total xylenes
TP147A-2 Total hydrocarbons (gasoline)

Benzene
Toluene
Total xylenes

TP1478-1 Total hydrocarbons {gasolinn)

Benzene
Toluene

Total xylenes

TP1478-2 Total hydrocarbons {xasolinc) u
w3 - Benzene t

_ Toluene - u
- Total xylenes 1]

Sl Clo|mia  jeloje

[}
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Lahoratory results {Continued):
TP147C-1 Total hydrocarbons {ganoline) U
U
U
1]

Bepzena
Toluene

Total xylenes

TP147C-2 Total hydrocarbons (gasoline) . _100.0 ppw
u

f,

Benzena >
Teluene - .
Total xylenes 2.2
TP147D Diesel /waste oil 5,300 ppm
Total oil & e 16,000 ppm
EPA B240 Volatile arbon
Those detected wera:
Benzens —220 ppb
Toluene 9 ppb
Ethyibenz 0 pph
Iotal xylenes 1,500 pph
TP147E Total hydrocarbona {ganolina} 15.0 prm
Be:;zene 1]
Toluens 1]
Total xylenes 1.1 ppm
TP147F Diesel/waste oil 2,900 ppm
Totai oil & grease 7,100 ppm
EPA_8240 VYolatilae hydrocarbons
{Priority po lutants),
None detected "

* U = The compound was analyzed for but was not datected,
(Rev. 5/20/87) -




ANAMETRIX, INC.

- T T GC/MS SPECIALISTS
ENVIRCNMENTAL # ANALYTICAL SERVICES

2754 AJELLC DRIVE » SAN JOSE CA95111 & (308) a3 112

June 26, 1987 :
Work Order Number 8706061
Date Received 6/11/87
PO No. NA

Frank Smith

Geconomics Inc.

100 W. Rincon Ave. #212
Campbell, CA 93008

Nine scil samples were recejved for analysis, seven faor total volatile
hydrocarbons and BTX by GC and two for volatile hydrocarbans, total
extractable hydrocarbons and waste oil by GC and GC/MS using the
following EPA method({s):

ANAMETRIX I.D. SAMPLE I.D. METHQD(S)

B8706061-01 TP147-A1 5020
~-02 A2 "
~-03 81 '
-04 . B2 "
-05 c1 "
-06 c2 "
-07 D B230/3550,/503A
-08 E 5020
-09 F B240/3550,503A

4
RESULTS

See enclosed data sheets, Forms 1-1 thru 2-12.
EXTRA COMPQUNDS

See enclosed data sheet, Form 4-1.

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORTS

§ee enclosed data sheet, Form 5-2.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call, Thank you
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sincerely,

(A_?L\)\/G u’i\,j T AN

Paul Gowan
GC/MS Supervisor

‘isslqp




PiGa mo dan

—~Date sampled
Date extracted
Date analyzed
Weight extracted

6~16-87
NA
6-19-87
NA

lll.\‘-ﬂ'ﬂ -

Supervisor
Date released

T

6-26-87

— S T S A e e S T T TS S SED A A —————— T T T A . T S G . e Wk . e e i wa A W S W S W W

71-43-2
108-88-3

| Benzene

|Toluene

|Total Xylenes
|Gasoline

|Diesel / Waste 011
|Total 0il1 & Grease
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For reporting purposes, the folldwing qualifiers (Q) are used:
+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limit.

U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
NR: Not requested.

Form 2-1.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - HYDROCARBON COMPQUNDS

Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date extracted
Date analyzed
Weight extracted

TP147-A1 SPIKE % RECOVERY
SOIL

6-16-87

NA

6~22-87

NA

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst '
Supervisor

‘Date released

870060061

Dy

6-26~-87

S S R T ke e S S S S . . . T ————— T — T D U — - A P i ———— S M b S m N W S v =B

AR M wh = Mmoo sl I S L R S S R R S Ak e I D G GNP WA W S A AN N TS TEL SN AN il e Y WD N W R R A S M A M wh b e e

|71-43-2
1108-88-3

+

|Benzene

1Toluene

|Total Xylenes
|Gasoline

|Diesel / Waste 011
|Total 011 & Grease

For nsporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:

U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
NR: Not requested.

Form 2-2.

T S . T S N T e i S ————— — T T S A S —— . —— Y W mm S T i W R W A e

A value greater than or‘:equal to the method detection limit,

01




“Sample I.D. : TP147-A2 Anametrix I.D. : 8706061-02

Matrix : SOIL Analyst r B
Date sampled : 6-16-87 Supervisor ! Why
Date extracted : NA Date released : 6-26-87
Date analyzed : 6-19-87

Weight extracted : NA

T —— i —— — A W B —— T ke — P i ————-——----q-*--—-ﬂ—---—-——-———----———--

| Det. |
< i Limit }
| CAS » Compound Name (ug/g) (ug/g) Q|
|71-43-2 |Benzene ] 0.2 ] | U |
|108-88-3 | Toluene | o.2 | | U |
| |Total Xylenes | 0.2 | | U |
| : |Gasoline | 10 | | U |
| |Diesel / Waste 011 ] 10 | { NR|
} [Total 041 & Grease | 30 ] | NR}

———-.4-.————.-—-———-————--—_——--1———-—-—-————————.——_——q-_—— . —— G - — A .

For reporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:
+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limit,

U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
NR: Not requested.

Form 2-3.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

Sample I.D. : TP147-B1 Anametrix I.D. : 8706061503
Matrix : SOIL ‘Analyst Ly

Date sampled : 6-16-87 Supervisor SN AN

Date extracted : NA Date released : 6-~26-87
Date analyzed : 6-19-87

Weight extracted : NA ‘

—————.———--—-————-———-_——-u-—_—_u———--———--———-—————_-.-———-;-.———-.

I Det. : |
| Limit |
| CAS » Compound Name - lug/g) (ug/g) Q|
|71-43-2 |Benzene | ¢.2 | | U |
|]108~-88-3 |Toluene | 0.2 | | U |
] |Total Xylenes | 0.2 | ] U |
| |Gasoline | 10 | { U |
| {Diesel / Waste 011 | 10 | | NR|
{ {Total 011 & Grease | 30 | | NR|

_—_—--——--.—_--——-————-——--———--——u-————---——----——-—--—_,-———--——— -

:Fér'reporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:

* ¢ A value greater than or'equal to the method detection limit,

U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
NR: Not requested,

- Form 2-4.




- sajp-® I.D. : TP147-B2 An.~. % .x I.D. : 8706061-04

~Marix : SOIL Analyst N
p~e sampled : 6-16-87 Supervisor I oms
pte extracted : NA Date released : 6-26-87
sate analyzed : 6-22-87

Weight extracted : NA

A D U ST TP S S D L S N ke sl il i N S T M A S e A W AL AN M GED PSS D WD D AT W W S N ek A e Al el e

| Det. |

Limit |
| CAS #» Compound Nane {vg/g) {ug/g) Q |
|71-43-2 | Benzene | 0.2 | | U |
{108~-88-3 | Toluene { 0.2 | [ U |
i |Total Xylenes | 0.2 | | U |
| |Gasoline | 10 | | U |
| |Diesel / Waste 01l | 10 | | NR]
i |Total 0il & Grease | 30 I | NR|

e oy i T Dl D Gt S S W A T ———— — T — ————— T — VPP A A i e WEm . o

For reporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:
+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limit.

U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
NR: Naot requested.

Form 2-5.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

Sample I.D. : TP147-C1 Anametrix I.D. : B706G061-05
Matrix : SOIL Analyst e

Date sampled 4 : 6-16-87 Supervisor ;e

Date extracted : NA Date released : 6-26-§7
Date analyzed : 6-22-87

Weight extracted : NA

RS o kR T D G " — ——— — - T —— i ————— A —— i —— . W e e

! Det. |
| Limit |
| Ccas # Compound Name (ug/g) (ug/g)] Q|
S }T1-43-2 |Benzene | 0.2 | | U |}
|108-88-3 | Toluene | 0.2 | | u |
| |Total Xylenes | 0.2 | | U]
| [Gascline | 10 | | U |
| ‘ |Diesel / Waste 041l | 10 | | NRJ|-
| |Total 0il & Grease | 30 } | NR|

T T R e R SR S ey S i — D S . . S L A e n S e S R G AP T A e . e

For reporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:

-+ : A value greater than or‘'‘equal to the method detection limit.

U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
NR: Not requested.

Form 2-6.




Lokl < -~ =

| ~Matrix : SOIL Analyst . »

- )
Date sampled : 6-16-87 Supervisor : WY
Date extracted : NA Date released : 6-26-87
Date analyzed : 6-22-87
Weight extracted : NA
| Det. l
Limit |
~ . | CAS # Compound Name (ug/g) (ug/g) Q |
|71-43-2 | Benzene | 0.2 | { U |
|108-88~-3  |Toluene | 0.2 | 0.2 | + |
| | Total Xylenes | 0.2 | 2.2 | + |
| |Gasoline | 10 | 100 | + |
| |Diesel / Waste 0il | 10 | | NR]
| i |Total 01l & Grease | 30 | | NR|

et A —————— A A S e A S S A R W A S G . e G S W W R S S G e e i e e b U G e g S cwm e el A

For reporting purposes, the following gqualifiers (Q) are used:
+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limit.
U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
NR: Not requested.

Form 2-7.

ORGANIC ANA&YSIS DATA SHEET - HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

Sample I.D. : TP147-C2 DUPLICATE Anametrix I.D. : 8706061-06
Matrix : SOIL : Analyst sy

Date sampled : 6-16-87 Supervisor : ThY

-Date extracted : NA . Date released : 6-26-87
Date analyzed : 6-22-87

Weight extracted : NA

— v e ) S W SR e ‘e e e P A ey ke wd S  oml E S  fem e T S R e R e b M e TS W WEr e G e W e e

| Det. |

Limit i

| CAS # Compound Name (ug/g) (ug/g) Q|

|71-43-2 | Benzene ] 0.2 | | U |

|108-88-3 = |[Toluene | 0.2 | 0.2 | + |

| |Toetal Xylenes | 0.2 | 5.9 | + |

) | jGascoline | 10 i 135 | + |
% [ _ |Diesel / Waste 011 | 10 | | NR|
| : | " |Total 0il & Grease | 30 | { NR|

———————— R B I S A ke —— —————————— W S W W D W W SN R BE wm dem e W e ok W A

For reporting purposés, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:
+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limit.

U : The ccompound was analyzed for but was not detected,
= . .- NR: Not requested.

Form 2-8,




gaﬁple I.D. : TP147-D Anametrix I1.D. f i52§061-07

Matrix : SOIL Analyst :

" Date sampled : 6-16-87 Supervivor - Ny
Date extracted : 6-18-87 Date released : 6-26-87
Date analyzed : 6-19-87

Weight extracted : 30 g

| Det. |

| Limit |

A | CasS # Compound Name {ug/g) (ug/g) Q|
]71-43-2 | Benzene | 0.2 | | NR}
|108-88-3 {Toluene | ©.2 | | NR|

| | Total Xylenes | 0.2 | | NR{

| |Gasoline | 10 | | NR]

| |[Diesel / Waste 011 | 10 | 5300 | + |}

| |Total 0il & Grease | 30 | 16000 | + |

For reporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:
+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limit.

U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
NR: Not regquested.

Form 2-9.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - HYDROCARBON COMCQUNDS

Sample I.D. : TP147-D DUPLICATE Anametrix I.D. : B?OBOb] -0
Matrix : SOIL Analyst s

Date sampled : 6-16-87 Supervisor ¢ ;. TV

Date extracted : 6-18-87 Date released : 6-26-87
Date analyzed : 6-19-87

Weight extracted : 30 g

T T TS TR TR S ST R ML v S S e - —————— — W i — - ——— — A W ——————

i Det. |
Limit
| Ccas # Compound Name (ug/gl (ug/g) Q|
}71-43-2  -{Benzene ' ‘ 0.2 ] | NR|
|108-88-3 |Toluene 0.2 | | NR|
! |]Total Xylenes ] 0.2 | | NR}
-} |Gasoline | 10 | | NR}
§ |[Diesel / Waste 041 : 10 | 6900 | + |
| |Total 011 & Grease 30 | 18C00 | + |

-.-p-n-n-.—--———--.--—_———-q.__———_———————-—_———---——.————--——-———-——’-q-

For reporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:
+ : A value greater than or‘equal to the method detection limit.

. U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
~NR: ‘Not reduested.

Form 2-10,




. a:yu._.u: PO S R .
- Matrix :

SOIL Analyst I X |
Date sampled 6-16-87 Supervisor 1Y)
Date analyzed : 6-25-87 Date released 6-26-87
Dilution : 1:10
i Det. |
i Limit |
| CAS # Compound Name {ug/kg) (ug/kg) Q|
| 74-87-3 |* Chloromethane |* 70 | | U |
T | 74-83-9 | * Bromomethane | 70 | | U |
| 75-01-4 |* Vinyl Cchloride | 170 | | U |
| 75-00-3 |* Chlorcethane | 70 | | U |
| 75-09-2 |* Methylene Chloride | 20 | | U |
|67~64-1 |**Acetone | 100 | | U |
179-69-4 |* Trichlorofluoromethane | 20 | | U i
[|75-15-0 | **Carbondisulfide | 20 | | U |
| 75-35-4 |* 1,1~-Dichloroethene | 20 | | U |
| 75-34-~3 |* 1,1-Dichloroethane | 20 | ] U |
|156-60-5 |* Trans~-1,2-Dichloroethene | 20 | | O |
|156-59-2 |* Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | 20 H { U |
|67-66-3 |* Chloroform | 20 | 1 U |
|76-13-1 |# Trichlorotrifluoroethane | 20 | LV
]107-06-2 [* 1,2-Dichloroethane | 20 | | U |
| 78~93-3 | **2-Butanone | 00 | | U |
|71-55-6 |* 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ] ¢ } | U |
156-23-95 {* Carbon Tetrachloride j 20 { | U §
|108-05-4 | **Vinyl Acetate | 100 | | U |
{75-27-4 {* Bromodichloromethane | 20 | | U |
{|78-87-5 |* 1,2-Dichloropropane | 20 | 1 U |
|10061-02-6 |* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene | 20 i | U |
|79-01-6 |* Trichloroethene | 20 | | U |
|]124-48-1 | * Dibromochloromethane | 20 | ] U |
| 794-00-3 |* 1,1,2-Trichloroethane | 20 ] 1 U |
]71-43-2 |* Benzene | 20 | 220 | + |
110061-01-5 |* cis-1,3-Dichloropropene | 20 | ] O |
|110-75-8 |* 2-Chlorocethylvinylether | 20 | | U |
. | 75-25-2 | * Bromoform | 20 ] 1 U |
1591-78-6 ] **2-Hexancne | 100 | | U |
|]108-10-1 |**4-Methyl-2-Pentanone | 100 | | U |
1127-18-4 |* Tetrachlorcethene | 20 | | U |
179-34-5 |* 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane | 20 | ] U |
{108-88-3 |* Toluene : | 20 | 90 | + |
[108-90-7 | * Chlorobenzene | 20 ] [ O |
|100-41-4 |* Ethylbenzene | <o | 300 | + |
| 100-42-5 |**Styrene | 20 | ] U |
| _ |**Total Xylenes | 20 | 1500 | + |
|541-73-1 |* 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 20 | | U |
|95-50-1 |* 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 20 | | U |
|106-46-7 |* 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 20 | ] U |
* A 624/8240 approved compound {(Federal Register, 10/26/84)
=* A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substunce List (MSL)
# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.

For reporting purposes, the following gualifiers (Q) are used:
+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limlt.

U

Form 1-1.

: The compound was analyzed for but was not detected,




Sample I.D. : TP147-D 1:10 DILUTION Anametrix I.D. : B706061-07

Matrix : SOIL Analyst S
Date Sampled : 6-16-87 Supervisor S
Analyzed VOA : 6-25-87 Date Released : 6-26-87
Analyzed SV : NA
I | | |Det. | |
| CAS #  |Scan#| Volatile Fraction [Limit| |
f | ] Compound Name | ppb | ppb =
I ____________________________________________________________________
— 1 |107-83-5 | 181 |2~-methylpentane | 50 | 600 |
2 |594-82-1 | 319 |2,2,3,3-tetramethylbutane | 50 | 440 |
3 [111-84-2 | 825 |nonane | 50 | 630 |
4 1124-18-5 [1090 |decane | SO0 1400 |
5 {526-73-8 |1204 |1,2,3-trimethylbenzene | 50 |1100 |
6 |1120-21-4 {1338 |undecane | 50 | 110 |
7 | | I [ 50 | |
! | [ | 50 | !
9 | | I | 50 | |
10 { I ! | 50 | ;
I | ] |Det. I
] CAS » | Scan# | Semivolatile Fracticn jLimit| !
| | I Compound Name | ppb | ppb |
f e e e e ——————— e e |
1| I | | 10 | I
2 | | | | 10 | i
3 | | | | 10 | I
4 | | I | 10 | [
35 | | | 10 | |
6 | | | | 10 | |
7 | I ! | 10 | I
8 | I | @ | 10 | |
9 | I ! | 10 | |
10 | | I | 10 | |
11 | | | | 10 | l
12 | | | | 10 | !
13 | I | | 10 | |
14 | I [ | 10 | I
15 | | I | 10 | |
16 | | ] | 10 | ]
17 | | | | 10 | |
18 | | ] | 10 | |
19 | | | | 10 | |
20 | l | | 10 | I

—--nq.—q--——————---—-——--————-—--—————----—-q—-.——-—--—-———_——--pq———-q---—__...——-.

Tentatively ldentified compounds are significant chromatographic peaks
(TICs) other than priority pollutants. TIC spectra are compared with
entries in the National Bureau of Standards mass spectral library.
Identification is made by following US EPA guldelines and acceptance
criteria. TICs are quantitated by using the area of thie nearest interna

standard and assuming a response factor of one (1). Values calculated ar
ESTIMATES ONLY. o

Form 4-1.




~ Sample I.D. : TP147-E Anametrix I.D. : 8706061-0

-Matrix : SOIL Analyst &
Date sampled : 6-16-87 Supervisor : 3“57-
Date extracted : NA Date released : 6-26-87
Date analyzed @ : 6-22-87

Weight extracted : NA

| Det. 1
[ o . Limit ]
- | CAS # Compound Name (ug/g) (ug/g) Q |
| 71-43-2 |Benzene | 0.2 | | Ut
|108-88-3 [Toluene | 0.2 | i U |
| ' | Total Xylenes , ] 6.2 }-1.1 | + |
| ' |Gasoline | 10 | 15 | + |
| |Diesel / Waste 0il | 10 | | NR|
| [Total 011 & Grease | 30 | { NR|

T S o S ke L S — — S T Aol v ——— T . " . ——— Y - T S S —— — T T . W W - —

For reporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:
+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limit.

U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
NR: Not requested.

Form 2-11.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - HYDROCARBON COMTOUNDS

Sample I1.D. : TP147-F _ Anametrix 1.D. : 87000R1-0¢
| Matrix : SOIL Analyst PN,
| Date sampled P 6-16-~87 Supervisor : §1U'
Date extracted : 6-18-87 Date released : 6-26-87
Date analyzed : 6-22-87

Weight extracted : 30 g

T Sl e G — D T . —— . ————— T ————————— - T A S S =ty R W WS i S RS S o Wl S e —

| Det. |
i Limit |
| CAS # Compound Name {ug/g) {ug/qg) Q1
171-43-2 | Benzene | 0.2 | | NR}
|108~88-3 |]Toluene | 0.2 | | NR|
] |Total Xylenes | 0.2 | | NR]
| | |Gasoline | 10 | | NR|
| [ |Diesel / Waste 011 [ 10 | 2900 |} + |
| |Total 0il1 & Grease | 30 | 7100 | + |

TR S e RS S e e e ke — Y T S ——— ——— . i = M W T . i oy M —— - - i - ———— . ——

For reporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:
+ A value greater than or‘equal to the method detection limit.

U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detccted.
NR: Not requested.

Form 2-12,




rF

gaﬁple I.D.

Y mARcasad a e e dw Ak e dd ot dd e e b

YwuRLlLE CUMPUUNDS

: TP147-F Anametrix I.D. 8706061-09
= Matrix : SOIL Analyst : hﬂ
Date sampled : 6-16-87 Supervisor : R
Date analyzed : 6~25-87 Date released 6-26~-87
Dilution : NONE
| Det, !
Limit f
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kg) q |
iy |74-87-3 |* Chlorcmethane | 7 | | U |
|74-83-9 |* Bromomethane N 7| I U
|75-01-4 [* Vinyl Chloride O | U |
|75-00-~3 |* Chloroethane I 7 | [ U}
|75-09-2 |* Methylene Chloride I 2 | | U |
167-64-1 |**Acetone | 10 | | U |
| 79-69-4 |* Trichlorofluoromethane |2 | U |
|75-15-0 ] **Carbondisulfide 2 I U
| 75-35-4 |* 1,1-Dichloroethene | 2 | | U |
|75-34-3 [* 1,1-Dichloroethane I 2 | I U |
|]156-60-5 {* Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | 2 ) | U |
{156-59-2 |* Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | 2| | U |
|67-66-3 |* Chloroform ! 2 | I U |
| 76-13-1 |# Trichlorotrifluorcethane ] 2 | | U |
{107-06-2 1* 1,2-Dichlorocethane | 2 | P U
|78-93-3 |**2-Butanone | 10 | U
}71-55-6 |* 1,1,1-Trichloroethane I 2 I | U |
|56-23~5 |* Carbon Tetrachloride [ 2 | | U |
|]108-05-4 |**Vinyl Acetate | 10 ! I U
|75-27-4 {* Bromodichloromethane | 2 ! I u |
| 78-87-5 |* 1,2-Dichloropropane | 2 | | U |
[|10061-02-6 |* Trans~-1,3-Dichloropropene | 2 | | U |
|79-01-86 |* Trichlorcethene | a2 | | U |
j124-48-1 [* Dibromochloromethane ! 2 | | U |
| 79-00-5 |* 1,1,2-Trichloroethane | 2 | | U |
[71-43-2 |* Benzene | 2 | | Ui
|10061-01-5 |+ cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ] 2 | | U |
|110-75-8 | * 2~Chlorcethylvinylether | 2 | | U |
[75~25-2 !* Bromoform | 2 | | U |}
{591-78-6 |**2-Hexanone | 10 | | U {
|108-10-1 | **4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ] 10 | P U |
J127-18-4 |* Tetrachloroethene | 2 | P u |
|79-34-5 [* 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane | 2 | ] U |
|108-88-3 |* Toluene ' | 2 | | U |
|108-90~7 |* Chlorobenzene ] 2 ] | U |
|100-41~¢ |* Ethylbenzene | 2 | | U ¢
]100-42-5 |**Styrene ] 2 | | U |
i |**Total Xylenes | 2 | | U |
|541-73-1 |* 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 2 ] | v |
|95-50~1 |* 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 2 | | U )
|106-46-7 I* 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 2 | | U |

————--——-——-——-_———-—.—————-a—_—‘-_—q-—————————-

* A 624/8240 approved compound {Fedaral Register, 10/26/64}

** A compound on the U.S§. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HsL)
~# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.

For feporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:
+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limit.
U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected,




SOIL VOLATILE/SEMIVOLATILE SURROGATE REéOVERYiSUMMARY

ANAMETRIX WORKORDER# : 8706061 SUPERVISOR : G
CLIENT PROJECT# - : 308-TP147 . ANALYST  : \M

—-—...-.---—--auu-—-_——--——---——----——_——-—_—---—-——---——-—-------——--———---——-a-—-__

| # SAMPLE 1D Vo1 voz vo3 Al A2 A3 BN1 BN2 BN3 TOTAL|
| (DCE)(TOL)(BFB)(ZFP)(PHL)(TBP](NBZ)(FBH)(TPH) QUT |

-]01 TP-147-D 103 109 113 0 |
|02 TP-147-F 97 96 79 , o S
103 I
|04 |
|05 |
|06 {
|07 I
|08 !
{09 |
|10 ]
|11 |
[12 i
|13 I
|14 : |

|15 |
|16 {
117 l
18 I
|19 I
|20 i
|21 H
|22 |
|23 I
[24 [
|25 I
|26 ' |
27 - i

“|28 |
|29 |

|30 |

-—.--————_——_—-..——-_———---————-—_--n-——--————--_——----——q———-—.-—_—--_——-----——q_-

 ANAMETRIX PERCENT RECOVERY LIMITS
(generated from sample data)

. VOl (DCE)} = 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE-D4 84-125%
V02 (TOL) = TOLUENE-DS8 _ 78-130%
VO3 (BFB) = 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 70-118%
Al {2FP) = 2-FLUOROPHENOL 24-82%
A2 (PHL} = PHENOL-D5 27-94%
A3 (TBP) = 2,4,6-TRIBROMOPHENOL Jl-1lax
BN1 (NBZ) = NITROBENZENE-DS5 21-75%
BN2 (FBR) = 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL 29-87%
BN3 (TPH) = TERPHENYL-D14 31-127%

FORM §-2
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Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. S S8l e
22654 Watkins Sireet « Hayward, Coldornia 94541 » (415] 582-1430
7 e LY fmndin Ll s Howard 1 Barlow P
. L S N
C?g 7OOJ ) G o/ "
VY Project No. H86078-A28E4

October 28, 1986

Mr. Dick Bigelow
20656 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California 94546

SUBJECT: Underground Tests
Soll sampling and Hydrocarbon Testing
2896 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, california

Dear Mr. Bigelow:

In accordance with our agreement, we have obtained a soll sample for
hydrocarbon testing adjacent to each of the four existing under-
ground storage tanks at the above referenced site. 'Three tanks
contain gasoline and one tank contains waste oil.

The site was sampled using a mobile drill rig on September 25, 1986,
We obtained the soil samples from the approximate level of the
bottom of the tanks at four locations indicated on the Site Sketch,
Figure 1. The logs of the four borings are included as Figures 2

through 5. Petroleum odors were noted in each of the borings during
drilling, ‘

The soil samples were sealed and refrigerated until delivery to the
analytiecal laboratory. The samples were then tested for total
hydrocarbons. The chemical testing was performed by BSK &
Associates. The results of the tests are as follows:

Total Volatile Total Extractable

..Sol)l Sample Hydrocarbons (ppm) Hydrocarbons (ppm)
B-1 at 10° 173 --
B-2 at 10 267 --
B-3 at 10° 15.4 --

5-4 at 6' 1.3 1.3
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October 28, 1986

If you have any questions regarding the information contained in
this letter or if we can be

of any further assistance to you, please
do not hesitate to contact us.

‘_Respectfully submitted,
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

A

John C. Bird
Staff Geologist

ward D. Barlow
Soill Engineer
C.E. 35734

JCB/HDB:kg

Enclosures _

Distribution: Mr. Dick Bigelow (4 Copies)
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-P_'o-' ed by: JCB Date: 9/25/86 Equipment: &.5" Dia. Flight Auper Log of: -
§ § E MATERIAL DESCRIPTION g i
@

!

-+ LAB
®! RESULTS

Dry Danslty

Qu-tat

8
Unifled Soail
Classification

L Asphalt and Baserock

- - BASEROCK: brown; dry to molst; coarse; GP
L 2 FILL.

43 1

- 8 - SANDY CLAY: brownish-black to brown; CL
- - moist; petroleum odor.

- 12 - Drilling terminated at 10.5'.
- No free groundwater encountered at time
- 13 of drilling. 4

- 23
- 24 -

Statification fines represant the approximate boundary between the sngineer’s description Jl)(‘:]

of matarial fypes and the sctual Wanslticns may be gracual and vary with time or location. [FIGURE No. 2




Lo .qed by: JCB Date: 9/25/86 Equipme‘nt: 4.5" Dia. Flight Auger Log of: B-2
2 |22 i!
a3

_ §| Misc.
£ § g MATERIAL DESCRIPTION g
-

3 LAB
®| RESULTS

Ou-tasl

Unifled Soil
lass

L o Asphalt and Baserock

- - BASEROCK: brown; dry to moist; coarse; GP
L 2 - FILL.

- - SANDY CLAY: brownish-black to brown; CL
5 - moist; petroleum odor.

- 12 - Drilling terminated aﬁ 10.5'.
- | ¥Wo free groundwater encountered at time
- 13 of drilling. 4

-?“-l ’
Strutification lines represant the approximate boundary between the  engineer’s deecription JI](" 1

of matarial Sypos and the actual trareitions may be gracdusl snd vary with time or location. | FIGURE No. 3




J Logged by:JCB Date: 9/25/86 Equipment: 4.5" pya. Flicht ‘Aupcer Log of:

B-3

¢ |d2

f EE g MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

Unified Soll
Clasaification

i

Qu=tatl
Oere
pat
Mo
dry

MISC.
LAB
RESULTS

Jo.d

Asphalt and Baserock

e T - BASEROCK: brown; dry to moist; coarse; GP
[ o FILL.

R SANDY CLAY: brownish-black to brown; CcL
S - moist; petroleum odor.

L 12 4 Drilling terminated at 10.5'.
T No free groundwater encountered at time
L 13 - 4 of drilling.

OStratification tnes represent the Approximate boasdiary between the snginear's doscription

-d_m mmhmlmmumlwm-mnmam

FIGURE No. 4
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%o led by: jcp Date: 9/25/86 Equipment: 4.5" Dia. Flighg Auecr LOg of: B-4

g HHlIEH

*! RESULTS

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

i

Depth, it
Symbal
Cu-tal
Ory Dersity

Unified Soll
Classification

Asphalt and Baserock

i

—
1

BASEROCK: brown; dry to moist; coarse; GP
FILL.

VP VT PR T TrItTriIrTTITIrrrm—
N
1 [ |

N
i

.

SANDY CLAY: brownish-black; moist; CL
strong petroleum codor.

wun
1

~ o
1

Drilling terminated at 6.5°'.
No free groundwater encountered at time
of drilling.

00
1

w
1

'etnuﬂuntnltnnrqminuulh-lapnuhmnubuuihvybnhnnumﬂ- snginear’s description
of material Sypes ard B achul ranaltions may be gradual and vary with thne or location. | FIGURE No. 5
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (ASTM D-2487)
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APPENDIX

The boring logs and related informa-
tion enclosed in the appendix depict
subsurface conditions only at the
specific locations drilled and at the
particular times designated on the
logs. Soil conditions at other locations
may differ from conditions occurring
at these baring locations. Also the
passage of time may resultin achange
in the soil conditions at the boring
locations drilled.




SPECIFICATIONS FOR SUBGRAD- AND GRADE PREPARATION
FOR FILL FOUNDATIONS, FLOOR SLABS, AND PAVEMENT

SUPPORT: AND SELECTION, PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION )
OF FILL SOILS USING MODIFIED PROCTOR PROCEDURES G‘l€5 €”°’"‘3‘5"'"v (dssocmes inc

1. lInspection and testing of subgrades and grades for fiil, foundation, floor sla.b_ and pavement;
and fill selection, placement and compaction shall be performed under the supervision of an exper-
ienced soils engineer,

2. All subgrades and grades shall consist of and be (a) underlain by suitable bearing material, {b} free of
all organic, frozen, or other deleterious material, and (c) inspected and approved by qualified engineering
personnel under the supervision of an experienced soils engineer. Preparation of subgrades after stripping
vegetation, organic or other unsuitable materials shail consist of {3} proof-rolling to detect soft, wet,
yielding scils or other unstable materials that must be undercut, {b) scarifying top 6 to 8 inches, and
{c} recompaction to same minimum in-situ density required for similar materials indicated under
item 5, More: Compaction requirements for pavement subgrade higher than other areas.

ey d

3. In undercut and fill areas, the compacted fill must extend {a) a minimum 1 foot beyond the
edge of the foundation or pavement at grade and down to compacted fill subgrade on a maximum
2{V):1(H) slope, {b} 1 foot above footing grade outside the building, and (c} to floor subgrade inside
the building, Fiil shall be placed and compacted on a maximum 1{V):5{H) slope or must be stepped or
benched as required to flatten if not specifically approved by qualified personnel under the direction
of an experienced soils engineer,

4. The compacted fill materials shall be free of deleterious, organic or frozen matter, and shall have a
maximum Liquid Limit (ASTM D-423) and Plasticity Index (ASTM D-424) of 30 and 10, respectively,
unless specifically tested and found to have low expansive properties and approved by an experienced
soils engineer. The top 12 inches of compacted fill should have a maximum 3 inch particle diameter
and all underlying compacted fill a maximum & inch diameter unless specifically approved by an
experienced soils engineer. All fill material must be tested and approved under the direction and
supervision of an experienced soils engineer prior to placement. If the fill is to provide non-frost
susceptible characteristics, it must be classified as a clean GW, GP, SW or SP per Unified Soil Classi-
fication System {ASTM D-2487). :

8. The density of the structural compacted fill and scarified subgrade and grades shal! not be less than
90 and 95 percent of the maximum dry density as determined by Modified Proctor (ASTM D-1557)
for cohesive and granular materials, respectively, with the exception of the top 12inches of pavement
subgrade which shall have a minimum in-situ density of 95 and 100 percent of maximum dry density for
cahesive and granular soils, respectively, ar § percent higher than underlying fill materials. The moisture
content of cohesive soil shall not vary by more than -} to +3 percent and granular soil £3 percent
of optimum when placed and compacted or recompacted. The fill shall be placed in layers with a
maximum loose thickness of 8 inches for faoundations and 10 inches far floor slabs and pavements
unless specifically approved by a qualified sails engineer taking into consideration the type of materials
and compaction equipment being used. The compaction equipment must be approved by personnel
under the direction of a qualified soils engineer who is also performing the inspection of fill placement
and compaction to ensure that it is suitable for the type of materials being compacted. Under no
circumstances may bulldozers or simitar tracked venicles be used for compaction equipment,

6. Excavation, filling, subgrade and grade preparation shall be performed in a manner and sequence
that will provide drainage at all times and proper control of erasion. Precipitation, springs, and seepage
water encountered shall be pumped or drained to provide a suitable working platform. Springs or
water seepage encountered during grading/foundation construction must be called to the soil en-
gineer’s attention immediately, for passible revision or inclusion of an underdrain system.

7. Non-structural fill adjacent to structural fill shall be placed in unisan to provide lateral support.
Backfill along building walls must be placed and compacted with care 10 ensure excessive unbalanced
lateral pressures do not develop. The type of fill material placed adjacent to below grade walis {i.e.
basement walls and retaining walls) must be properly tested and approved by an experienced soils
engineer with consideration for the laterai earth pressure used in the wall design.
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. €-880106 Castro Valle California
"MINIT LUBE APPENDIX INSERT . .

1. gundaticns € F:’
Conventional spread footings G.Lgs NCINCERING SSOCIAIES inC

Founded at nominal depth on suitable existing (natural/fill) soil
Founded at nominal depth on structural fill replacing existing unsuitable
soil/materials approximately 12  fest deep, gr extended
Turned-down slab or monpiithically poured foundatinn and floor §5lab
1. Founded at nominal depth on suitable existing {natural/fill) soil
Founded at nominal depth on structural fitl replacing existing unsuitable
soil/materials approximately 12 feet deep, gr extended
€. MHoderately rigid spread footing foundations
1. Founded at nominal depth on suitable existing (natural/fill) soil
2. Founded at ncminal depth on structural fil} replacing existing unsuitable
soil/materials 2pproximately feet deep, or extended
. 0.  Grade beam footings
1. Founded at nominal depth on syitable existing {natural/fill} soi)
2. Founded at nominal depth on structural fi}l replacing existing unsuitable
soil/materials approximately feet deep, or extended
E. Deep foundations
1. Drilled piers {approximate depth feet)
2. Oriven piles {approximate depth feet}
F. Post tensioned slab or waffle slab
1. Founded at nominal depth on suitable existing (natural/fi11} soi)
2. Founded at nominal depth on structural fill replacing exfsting unsuitable
soil/materials approzimately feet deep, or extended
11. Eloor Slab ’
Conventional slab-on-grade (Including turned-down slab)
. Moderately rigid siab-on-grade
(o Rigid heavily reinforced slab
D. Post tensioned or waffle slab fncorporated into foundation system
3
F

Structural slab supported by deep foundation system
. Over-excavation expected for subgrade preparation {See IY Below)
Favement
Conventional asphalt pavement with granular base, QR
Conventional asphalt pavement with granular base and underlying qeotextile
Full-depth asphalt pavement » OR
Plain Portland Cement concrets
Refnforced Portland Cement concrets
Over-excavation expectad for subgrade preparation (See IV Below)
I¥. Site Grading and Subgrade Preparation (A)so Ceals with [ and Il Above)

Over-excavation due to soft subgrade sofils below topsail
Over-excavation resylting from existing fil)
Difficult excavation due to:
1. Existing fi11 containing rubble
- Loocse granular materials
« Dense spils -
. High cobble and boulder content
« Shallow rock
+« Expansive Saii
Existing structures resulting in grading/excavation problems
Existing or proposed slopes, possibly requiring retaining wall
Springs within existing or cut slopss requiring special drainage/de-watering
Shallow water table possibly requiring underdrain or scme form of temporary or
permanent subdrainage system
Existing drajnage swale resulting in potentifal. significant over-excavation for praper
cleaning and development of firm subgrade
K. Lime stabilization of subgrade due to expansive or metastable soil
L. Other
Y. Contamination, sa7l/groundwater {based on odors 1n samples, will be
‘substanciated and elaborated, where relative, when current preliminary
chemical testing {5 completed).
)_ Minor/localized problem (nominal over-axcavation expected)
¥i. dd
A

Topsofl stripping
Moisture sens{tive soils typically resulting in undercutting during wet periods

Al B L2 1

= =)

Major problem {Recommend additicnal special study} POSSIBLE GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION
jtional Field Exploration Recommended .
‘Test borings (Reason-

B. Water observation welTs [Reasan
C. Test pits (Reason
b. Spectfal cantamination assassment study (reason
E. Other {Reason

¥11. Setsmic Consideracion

Special study areys ' .
Not in Alc{uirs:—Priolo Special Studies Zone ta date. But in UBC Zone 4.
GEASY77kah
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All rights ressrved. No part of this work may be reproduced or copies in any form or by any
neans without written permission of the publisher, ]
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. C-880106 Castre Valley, litornia
MINIT LUBE APPEMDIX INSERT - 3
1. undations G € g
e Coaventional spread foctings nes RCINE NG $SOCIIES INC
founded at nominal depth on suftable existing (natural/fill} soil

founded at nominal depth on structural fill replacing existing unsuitable
soil/materials approxzimately 12  fest deep, or extended
Turned-down 51ab or monolithically poured foundation and floor slab

1. Founded at nominal depth on suitable existing {natural/fill) soil
Founded at nominal depth on structural fill replacing existing unsuitable
soil/materials approximately 12 feet deep, or extended.

€. Moderately rigid spread footing foundations

1. Founded at nominal depth on suitable existing {natural/fill) soil

2. Founded at nominal depth on structural fill replacing existing unsuitable
soil/materials approximately feet deep, or extended

D. Grade beam footings
1. Founded at nominal depth on suitable existing (natural/fill) scil
2. Founded at nomina} depth on structural fill replacing existing unsuitable

soil/materials approximately faet deep, or sxtended
gE. Deep foundations
1. Drilled piers [approximate depth feet) :
2. Driven piles (appreximate depth feet)

F. Post tensioned siab or waffle slab
I. Founded at nominal depth on suitable existing (natural/fil1) soil
2. Founded at nominal depth on structural fill replacing existing unsuitable
soil/materials approximately feet deep, or extended

I1. Eloor Slab :
(;5 Conventiona} slab-on-grade (including turned-down slab)
. Moderately rigid slab-on-grade
C. Rigid heavily reinforced slab
0. Post tensioned or waffle slab incorporated into foundation system
£. Structural slab supported by deep foundation system
F. Over-sxcavation expected for subgrade preparation (See IV Below)
favement
Conventional asphalt pavement with granular base, OR
Conventional asphalt pavement with granular base and underlyling geotextile
Full-depth asphalt pavement , OR
Plain Portland Cement concrete
Reinforced Portland Cement concrete
Over-excavation expected for subgrade preparation (See IV Below)
Grading and Subgrade Preparation (Also Deals with II and Il Above)
Topsoll stripping
Moisture sensitive soils typically resulting in undercutting during wet periods
Over-excavation due to soft subgrade sails below topsoil
Over-excavation resulting from existing f11}
Oifficult excavation due to:
1. Existing fill containing rubble
2. Loose granular materials
1. Dense soils -
4, High cobble and bouider content
5, Shallow rock
6. Expansive Sofl
Existing structures resulting in grading/excavation problems
Existing or proposed slopes, possibly requiring retaining wall
Springs within existing or cut slopes requiring special drainage/de-watering
Shailow water table possibly requiring underdrain or some form of temporary or
permanent subdrainage System
Existing drainage swale resulting in potential significant over-excavation for proper
cleaning and development of firm subgrade '~
E. Li:e stabilization of subgrade due to expansive or metastable soil
. Qther
¥. Contamination, soil/qQroundwater (based an odors 1n sampies, will be
substanciated and elaborated, where relative, when current preliminary
chemical testing is completed).
. (:) Minor/localized problem (nominal over-excavation expected)
¥i. dd

Q
@

Major problem (Recommend additional special study) POSSIBLE GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION
1tional Field Exploration Recommended

A, Test borings {Reason

8. Water observation wells [Reason

C. Test pits {Reason

0. Special contaminalion assessaent study (Kedson

£. Other (Reason

¥il. Seismie Consideration

‘ Spectal study a '
e A e priolo Special Studies Zome to date. But in UBC Zone 4.
GEAG/ 7/ kah
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All rights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced or copfes in any form or by any
means without written permission of the publisher.




NIT LUBE UNIT PRICES FOR EXTRA. (\;(:3t:;"

G:u:s encnnccnu;c (C::‘)ssoc'wcs INC

Remove unsuitable, unstable existing soils below the topsoil to develop a stable subgrac
and replace with structural compacted fill
a. Select sand and gravel or crushed stone (well-graded granular material)
Common soil (silt, clay, sand, gravel mixture)

Provide, piace, and compact structural fill as general site fil
inctuding pavement and floor slab areas, BUT WALL BACKFILL IMPORTED FREE DRAINING

—a. Select sand and gravel or crushed stone (well-graded granular material)

*(g) Common soil (silt, clay, sand, gravel mixture), WALL BACKFILL FREE DRAINING
rovide, place, and compact structural fill in foundation excavations
a. Select sand and gravel or crushed stone (well-graded granular material)

Common soil (silt, clay, sand, gravel mixture)

xcessive topsoil stripping (depth estimate inches)}
Subgrade  preparation with hydrated 1ime (6%t by dry weight mixed int
top 6 to 8 inches and compacted to proper in-place density)
Subgrade preparation with Portland Cement (8%t by dry weight mixed int
top 6 to 8 inches, moist cured, and compacted to proper in-place density) -
Geotextile  underlayment  below pavement  base course on top of  properl
prepared subgrade { ounce)
Excavation of building debris fill (including concrete, asphalt, and possibly other rubble
Removal of large tree root balls, where requires over-excavation belo
typical subgrade excavation depth

) Provision, placement, and compaction of working mat (coarse granular material such a

- coarse crushed stone} for stabilization of surface soils may include a geotextils

overlayment, but geotextile where necessary not to be included in this item. BASEMENT

Remove and dispose of existing asphalt and/or concrete paving

Hard rock excavation (including blasting and/or ripping where necessary)

Soft rock and/or dense soil excavations (including ripping where necessary}

Snstruction de-watering

- L] L] —

Sump pits with pump (POSSIBLY WORKABLE)
French drain (3 to 4 foot depth with geotextile rap and perforated pipe)

c. Blanket drain {géotextile envelope with free draining granular material 6 to 8 inche:
in thickness and perforated pipe discharge) .

(@) Well paints (10 to 15 foot depth with appropriate header and pumps)

€. Deep wells (with appropriate perforated liner and down hole pump)

» Permanent and/or temporary subdrainage system

Underdrain system with proper incorporation of geotextile and perforated pipe placec
at  * fe=or=ragter: throughout required area WALL PERIMETER

b. French drain with a geotextile rap and perforated drain pipe (3 to 4% foot depth)

¢. Blanket drain with geotextile envelope and 6 to 8 inch free draining granular material
discharged with perforated pipe '

Rerouting of existing drain pipe where encountered in excavation to preserve its function

and prevent plugging

Bracing of excavations extending into unstable materials (special de-watering requirements

to also be included in this item where required and not duplicated under the construction

de-watering item)

. ~Additional longitudinal reinforcement of conventional strip footing pads (total of six No.

S rebars-3 top and 3 bottom)

Additional reinforcement of conventicnal slab-on-grade floor slab (consisting of No. 3

rebars) with floor slab increased to minimum § inch thickness

3. 12 inches on-center each way

b. 18 inches on-center each way

1669/kah
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ins without the written permission of the publisher.p P Y or by any
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Dimensions indicate approximate method
of locating test borings in the field
with respect to apparent property lines

NOTE:

All dimensions in feet.
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APPROXIMATE LOCATION
OF TANK REMOVAL AREA

BORING LOCATION PLAN
FIGURE 1

Proposed Minit-Lube
Castro Valley, California
CEA Project No. C-880106
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DRAWING REFERENCE: "Grading Plan" by
_Michael J. Majors Civil Engineers,
"“Inc., Dated 12/8/86

GILES €NGIN€€RIHG gssocmes.mc.

COHSUUHG SOI[ AMD EUNJMION €HCH‘I€€HS




Jid

PAYEMENT SLOPED FCR
DRAINAGE AWAY FROM
STRUCTURE (OR AN
IMPERYIOUS 12°
THICK CLAY LAYER
SHOULD BE YSED IF
HO PAVEMENT).
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PERIMETEN, WITH AT LEAST 6% OF FREE
CRAINING SRAVEL AND FILTER FABRIC OR
EQUIVALENT. 4" MINIMUM DIAMETER
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SCHEMATIC DRAINAGE SYSTEM

GEA C-880106




FORING NO. ,GEAP' £CT NO. \\(//\Q},»
: Ty

2 (norch of tanks C-880106 _
DATE FIELD REPRESENTATIVE G“ES E/nclncemnc FqSSOCINES_INC
1/22/88 John Moser C S F
PROJECT ONSLLTING Qi AMD  {OUNDRIION €HG1N€ERS
Proposed Minit-Lube
Castro Valley, California
Depih Sample ]
DESCRIPTION
-— GI'OUHESSUHOI:O Elevation 168'+ s‘i‘:‘::. h;_:pf’ N q, q q, w *PID
FIEL: 2* inches BASE: crushed 1-AU - ND
8 nveh Gray B ine Sand -
eenish Gra own ' ~{9.. -
l with some S1It Euni orr;ne) an _-Z—ES—- 3 6 ND
Brotmlio SDialrk Brown ffinfeirounded ]
Gravelly L, trace o ne to coarse A -
Sand and Clay (POSSIBLE FILL) 5' f3=5§ | 12 0.5 26 | ND _
—14-85 5 12 ND -
i *k T
NOTE A o 10" 588 1 - - - g;_% 140 _

Brown with some Black and Greenish -
Brown fine to coarse Sandy Sile, _
with fine rounded Gravel .

15+ _|6-5S5 | 14 1.5 17 | ¥D _

b 20"

loring Terminated at 20'

* PID = Results of vapor analysis
conducted on representative 261 ] )
samples utilizing a 7]
Photoionization Detector. ]

| equipped with a 10.2 eV ] i

Lamp Calibrated to Benzene -

reported as parcs per million 30" -
{(ND = Not Detectable) B ‘ B
OTE A: Dark Brown to Black fine A ]
Gravelly 5ilc, trace of B . _
fine to coarse Sand and 35¢ - ) : ]
Clay (PETROLEUM ODOR) i ]
(POSSIBLE FILL) . ]
*~TPH & BIX: Sample i 7
hydrocarbon testing 40" ]
J ]

¥ Water encountered at _13_ [t while drilling

¥ Water at 9 ft. at completion

ft. after hours 45" - _

Y Water at

| J

wges of strata indicated hy. the lines are approximate boundary hetween soil types. The artual transition may he gradual and may
considerably between boring locations. Dashed lines should be interpreted 25 more approximare than solid lines.




| :
BORING NO. GEAF .ECT NO. K_m/ .
' 1 (east of tanks) __C-880106
OATE FIELD REPRESENTATIVE nES MGINEERING S30CIKIES, INC.
1/22/88 John Moser Ff
PROJECT COHSUU!NG SOII AND  [OUNDATION E:HGIHEERS
Proposed Minit-Lube '
Castro Valley, California
~ Cepih | Sample
RIPTION
:i- GroﬂEdSSErfaIfl Elt?valiun 168 1 * SB;'I"::. "“l:'p? N ql.l qp q, w *PID
FILL: 3% inches BASE: crushed J1-AU - ND _
aggregate
Greenish Gray Brown fine Sand, 12-55 | 14 12 ND n
some 511t (uniform) —
Dark Brown Silty Clay, trace of fine | §' 4 3=55_| 18 2.2 14 | ND -
Gravel and fine to coarse sand _
(POSSIBLE FILL)
- 4-55 6 0.8 19 ND T?’
L _NOTE A 10" ls-ss | 9 - | wo i
Brown fine to coarse Sandy Silt, : _| .
with rounded fine Gravel, and trace | S f
of Clay _ ' N
150 16=ss | 17 18 | wp i
N --’ e
20" L1758 | 26 4.5" i8 | wpl [
Boring Terminated at 20' n -
* PID = Results of vapor analysis -] R
. conducted on representative| 25' - B
samples utilizing a - ] N
Photoionization Detector 7] )
equipped with a 10.2 eV 1 7
Lamp Calibrated to Benzene . -
reported as parts per 30" o N
million. ' m -
{ND = Not Detectable) _ . B
NOTE A: Dark Brown to Black Clayey . ) -
~5ilet, trace of fine Gravel 35" . 7 -
and fine to coarse Sand 7] ]
1 —
40' - —
¥ dater encountered at 123 _fr, while driiling - -
v Wntgf at B} tt at completion 7 B
v WateF at _ ft. after hours 45" - -
—t —.
anges of strata indicated by the lines are apmoximate boundary hetwesn soil Lypes. The actual transition may be gradual and may
Y cmysida;abiy, belween baring locations. Dashed lines should be inlerpre:gd as more approximate than solid lines,




BOAING NO, GEA. JECT NO. %
’ C-880106

.4 (S. of new building)

FIELD REPRESENTATIVE Gues Encmecmnc (T ssocmes. e

1/22/88 John Moser
"ROJECT CO“SU[”“G SOI[ AND €UUDN|O“ ENGHEERS

Proposed Minit-Lube

Sl'l'E

Castro Valley, California

Oapih Sample
- DESCRIPTION Sl vl Y a 4 a, w |10

. ; )
- Ground Surfzce Elavation 168'+ Surlace Type

ILL: NOTE 4 =AU | - ND N

rown fine well-rounded Gravelly Silt _
‘POSSIBLE FILL) —~2-88 | 3 10 ND B

ark Brown to Black Clayey Silt ~
POSSIBLE FILL) 61 3-58 2 0.8 18 ND .

4 4-55 1 11 0.8 22 ND a

an Greenish Brown Clayey Silt :

ark Brown and Gray Brown mottled N R
layeglsilc. with fine rounded Gravel, ‘;7

sme Clay

15 16-ss |12 2.5 27 | wp i

k%

TPH o 7
J7-ss! s |- - - . |BIX 2 mEIFT

ring Terminated at 20’ _ -

TE A: 2* inches Asphalt -
3% inches BASE: crushed .
aggregate 25" - -
Dark Brown angular Gravelly .
S{lt, with fine to coarse I
Sand '

20

bID = Results of vapor analysis 30° -
conducted on representarive ]

samples utilizing a
Photoionization Detector
equipped with a 10.2 eV Lamp
Calibrated to Benzene 35° i
reported as parts permillion
{ND = Not Detectable}

l

TP4 & BTX: Sample sent for _ o _
hydrocarbon testing 40" - .

Water ancountered at __LJ e while drilling —
Water at 9} fear completion

Water at ft. after ____hours 45+ - ‘

s of strata indicated by: the lines are approximate bounrfary hetwern sgil types. The actual transition inay he gradual and may
nxierabiy between boring locations, Dashed lirses should be interpreted as more approximate than solid lines.




IFR

MLLRAL (WD t

SAMPLE [DEATIFICATION Gues Enaneanns ) ssoames ne.

All sample classifications reviewved by Geotechnical Ingineer
in accordance with Unified Soil Classification System (ASTN D-2487)

DESCRIPTIVE TERM (% BY DRY WEICHT) PARTICLE SIZE (DIAMETER)
Trace: 1-10% Boulders: 8 in and larger
Little: 11-20% Cebbles: 3 in te 8 in
Scme: ' 21-35% Gravel: coarse~ 3/4 to 3 in
And/Adjactive 36-50% Eine- No. 4 (4.76mm) to 3/4 in
Sand: coarse~ No, 4 (4.76mm) to No., 10 (2.0ma)
medium~ Ne. 10 (2.0mm} to No. 40 (0.42mm)
fine- No. 40 (0.42ma) to Ho. 200 (0.074mm)
Silt: No. 200 (0.074mm) and smaller (Non-plastic)
Clay: No. 200 {(0.074mm) and smaller {Plastic)
SOIL PROPERTY SYMBOLS DRILLING AND SAMPLING SYMBOLS
Dd: Dry Density, pcf 55: Split-Spoen
LL: Liguid Limtt ST: Shelby Tube - 3" 0.D. (except where noted)
PL: Plastic Limit Al: Auger Sample
SL: Shrinkage Liait DB: Diamond Bit
LI: Liquidity Index([({w - PL} /PI] C8: Carbide Bit
Pl: Plasticity Indsx (LL-PL) . W3: Wash Sample
G5: Specific Gravity RB: Rock-Roller Bit
K: Coefficient of Permeability BS: Bag Sample

w: Moisture Content
: Calibrated Penetrozeter Resistance, tsf
: Vane-Shear Strength, tsf
qu: Uocenfined Compressive Strength, tsf
N: Penetration Resistance Per foot or fraction thereof for standard 2 inch 0.D.,
1 3/8 ioch 1.D.,split Spoon saopler driven with a 140 Found weight free~falling
30 inches, in accordance with Standard Penetration Test Specifications (ASTM D-1588)
Nc: Pepatration Resistance per foot or fraction thereof for standard Cone
Penetrometer driven with a 140 pound weight free-falling 30 inches
![: Apparent groundwater level at"the time noted after coopletion
: Depth to which boring caved durlzg water level readings

SOIL STRENGTH CHARACTERISTICS

COHESIVE (CLAYEY) SOILS NON-COHESIVE (GRANULAR) SOILS
UNCCNT INZD
. COMPARATIVE BLCWS PER CCMPRISSIVE RELATIVE BLCWS P=R
CONSISTRNG FOOT (N} - STRENGTY (TSF) DENSITY FOGT (M)
Very Soft Q-2 0 -0.25 Very Loose 0-4
Sozt L 3-3 0.25 - Q.50 ' Loose 5=1i0
Medivg Seift 5-8 0.50 - 1.00 FPirm 11-20
Stiss 3-15 1.00 - 2.00 Dense 31-39
Very Stifs o 16-30 ' 2.00 - 4.00 Very Censa 51+
Hard 31+ 4.00+
DEGRTT zF DEGREE OF
PLASTICITY B IXPANSIVE PCTENTIAL PI
Nome to Slight = 0-4 Low 0-15
Slight 5-10 Medium 15-25
Medium 11-30 High 25+

High to Very High 31+

GZA445/kah




APPENDIX B

MONITORING WELL
SAMPLING PROTOCOL




noord, mitmh 94821

BFY GRS AN WAL N &

L R o g W S i TS &

u m Road ” 1-(415) ~686-949¢ Office
- 1~-(418)~-682-9968 24 Hrs
1~(415)=-687-7974 Fax

PRATT CONSULTING COMPANY
WELL NONITORING PROTOCOL
ADOPTED APRIL 1989

The follawing is & List of the staps that we we uhan mnitering and saspling, manitering and recovery welis
for sampie collection and amalynis:

» Bamove well Bex cover at grade ond remove cap on well pipe checking the integrity of sech end asking
oure net ts ollen any standing water or seil/sand te fall Inte the well pips. The size of the wil ond
candition of both caps s then neted en the monitering weil field leg.

D Using & wter Llovel {ndicater we maasurs the distance batween the top of the well casing e
lovel befere builing or sampling. This distance s then nated in the senitering well flald lag.

H Using the water level Indicater wa then msseurs the approximats tets! depth of usable cotumn. Thie
distence is than noted In the manitering well fiald lug.

4) After finishing with the uater level fndicater we wash ond clean {t. (SEE “CLEANING THE ERNPENTT)

%) Ve catculats the usll dismeter and the total dupth of wsable celuan te detereine how sany geliens of
grounchiater we weuld have te bail from the well te schiove 5 well voluses of groundater. This {a then
mted in the manitoring well field leg.

&) Sapercling on the size of the well and the depth te grounduster PCC wees 3 41 fferent methods te ramsve
the reguired st of grouniuater. All 3 methods require the we of precieansd equipment. (9E
SCLEANING THE BOUiPHENT™)

MWathed 1 Yo uss stonilerd 1.4607, 2@ or 3.45° PVC or Acrylic ballers. Yo s fresh nylen meh repe for
each wetl. s beil the required smsunt of weter out and smpty it into & treugh which is then
puped up inte the helding tanks en the truck. The smunt of greunduster which is reneved 1o
then roted In the msnitering wall field loy.

Nathed 2 On 2* welis whers grounduater is shallow we use & 3/4® suction pump with precieaned sectiem
of pipe vihich munps the grounduster directly Inte the holding tanks on the truck.

Method § an &% or Larger uells where proundwater s shallow we vie & 1,1/2° suction pusp with preciemned
sections of pipe uhich pumps the prounduster directly ints the helding tanks en the truck,

N Aftar finfshing with the suction paps, pips sectionn, or baiters we warh ard clesn thes between wells.

(866 "CLEANING TUR EQUIPHENT™)

8 Uaing & water Lavel indicater ue msasure the distaense betusen tha tap of the well cosing and greunduster
© lewsl wfter beiling end befere sampling, This datance is than neted in the manitering well tield lag.

.-W

t-tl-l 7 Tark lnt-lutl-u tark Nenitering Syatams 7 Lovel Indicsters / Soll G086 Burveye
site Charasterizations 7 Menitering Velle 7 Desevery Wnlis 7 Alr rigping 7 Bell veneiistion Byutem
ummmmtmmlmmnnlmnmm
-~ uell nenitering / Samule Ostlestien

e s o
i.;.:s. L




sstler (208 "RLEMIN o dmeaT) sl stear the firal riree eofitl it
with dletiiied @ da-lenised water, W coliect » sumple for awliysis fras the wetior wing o 40 el
vor visl for quatity contrel prpeses. This sample s slee admitted to the Leherstery.

1)) Atver the well Mumnﬂloﬁﬁ!&\l‘hﬂuﬂmﬂlmuﬁuu—ﬁm
the

ter sample lnhdl.hwwﬂdwﬂn 2, 40 oll VOA

s ard -Iurlumiauudmupm.Mﬂﬂuummﬂw«tﬂlyldﬂd
-iplnulinozlplnth-in.udcuustﬁmllﬂlwumlﬂm.mtq.nm

) after finiohing with the TErLon balter we vesh ond cloan it. (OEE neLEANING YVE FIMENT™)

) 1) ua clese the Wil @ suking sure nat te spitl sny weter, sand etc. inte the well.

GLae Tt sautmEnt

e use thees ditteramt types of sleanirg eslutions depending upon the site spetific deta aveilable. They &re;
™, Alguines ond {iquinex. \Un slunys e distitiod ¢ de- lonized mter fof claaning ond riraing tha eguipment.
ﬁlqﬂﬂn-hﬂhﬂmmmumpﬂmmuhmful ssfe with it before cleaning
ummﬂmddﬂndwluwhunlmduﬂmmlm. on accation that U
enuipaent has beens heavily contaninated ve UM paaticide prade {ecpropenahl te cloan the equipment follousd
w riming. T sguipme censists of pugs, pipe sections, bellers, sanplers, weter tovel indicater, wrd watlh

e reference for sampl ing the pretacel indicated in the EPA'S operating precedures and aual !ty Assurance nerasl
pR oR n aprit of 1986, This wes written by £PA Region 4. Thare are sdditional tests that can b

such ns; M level, conchuctivity, and additional snelysis that can be pactorasd, Plosse fosl fres to CONtACt MF
offios uith your qustios od :
sircarely,

PRATT CONBIALTING coPAN

I

Jobns Pratt




